

## सरकारी राजपत्र OFFICIAL GAZETTE

संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली तथा दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU

## असाधारण EXTRAORDINARY

प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रकाशित / PUBLISHED BY AUHTORITY

**Daman** 

29th August, 2023 7 Bhadra, 1945 (Saka)

No.: 19

Dated: 25/08/2023

संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली एवं दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन, U.T. ADMIN. OF DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN & DIU योजना एवं विकास प्राधिकरण - दीव PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - DIU

No. JTP/PDA/DIU/ODP/2022-23/136

## **NOTIFICATION**

**Whereas,** the Planning and Development Authority, Diu intends to prepare an Outline Development Plan as mandated by Section 29 of the Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu, Town and Country Planning Act, 1974, hereinafter referred to as the Act.

**Whereas,** as mandated by Section 30 of the Act, the Outline Development Plan also includes General Development Rules 2023.

**Whereas,** the Outline Development Plan and draft General Development Rules 2023 have been prepared and duly recommended by concerned authorities as mandated by the Act.

**Whereas,** provisional approval of the Government has also been duly obtained for the Outline Development Plan and draft General Development Rules 2023.

**Now Therefore,** Planning and Development Authority, Diu, hereby publishes the notice of preparation of the Outline Development Plan and General Development Rules- 2023.

**And Therefore,** the general public is hereby informed that the Outline Development Plan and draft General Development Rules-2023 are available for inspection by the general public in the following offices.

- 1. Office of the Collector, Collectorate, Fort road, Diu.
- 2. Office of the Mamlatdar, St. Paul church Road, Diu.
- 3. Office of the Planning and Development Authority, 1st Floor above Mamlatdar Office, Diu.
- 4. Office of the Diu Municipal Council, Fort road, Diu.
- 5. Office of the District Panchayat, St. Paul Chruch road, Diu.
- 6. Office of Pollution Control Committee Udyog Bhavan, Nani Daman.
- 7. These rules and Maps are also available on the website https://ddd.gov.in.

And, Therefore, notice is hereby given that the General Public may submit their Objections to the Outline Development Plan and Draft General Development Rules 2023 in writing within 60 days, from the date of publication of this notice in the Official Gazette, to the office of Member Secretary Planning and Development Authority, 1st floor above Mamlatdar Office, Diu or on email ID pdadiu-odp@ddd.gov.in.

For and on behalf of Planning and Development Authority

Sd/–
(Dr. Vivek Kumar)
Member Secretary,
Planning and Development Authority, Diu.